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January 14, 2005
Project No. 5167-508-1.2004

Mr, Bob Schuliz J,
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency : %
Environmental Health Services '
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ¢

A

Re: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report ~ Fourth Quarter 2004
Shell Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Schultz:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following fourth quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring, sampling, and remediation status report for the
above referenced site. Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the
direction of Delta. A site location map is included as Figure 1.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine on October 7, 2004. Depth to
groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Groundwater elevation data and contours are
presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were submitted by Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. in Pleasanton,
California for analysis for total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX compounds); methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE); and tert-butanol
(TBA) using EPA Method 8260B. Benzene and MTBE concentrations are presented on Figure 3.

Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
everl, is included as Attachment A.
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PREVIOUS REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Monthly batch extraction on Wells MW-2 and MW-3 was initiated during third quarter 2003, and
continued through fourth quarter 2003. This remedial action was taken to address the presence of MTBE
in groundwater. Over the course of six months, the MTBE concentration in Well MW-3 was lowered
from a historic high of 15,000 micrograms per liter (ug/1) to 9,800 ug/l. However, on average, less than 40
gallons of water could be extracted from each well during a two-hour period, and Delta/Shell did not
continue monthly groundwater batch extractions during first quarter 2004,

Due to increasing MTBE groundwater concentrations during first and second quarter 2004, Delta/Shell
initiated an extended groundwater batch extraction event during third quarter 2004 utilizing Wells MW-1,
MW-2 and MW-3. Approximately 4,705 gallons of groundwater were extracted during a six-week period,
and discharge samples, collected periodically through out the extraction event, were analyzed for TPH-G,
BTEX compounds, MTBE and TBA. With the exception of an increase of MTBE in Well MW-3, an
overall decrease in concentrations was observed in site wells during the extraction activities indicating the
successful mass removal of oxygenates,

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION ACTIVITIES

During the fourth quarter 2004, no groundwater extraction activities were conducted due to low
groundwater concentrations. Table 1 presents the total gallons extracted and hydrocarbon mass removal

estimates from monthly extraction events during the third and fourth quarters 2003, and the recent third
quarter 2004 batch extraction activities.

DISCUSSION

Depth to groundwater in Wells MW-1 and MW-4 increased by an average of 0.04 feet since last quarter,
while the depth to groundwater in Wells MW-2 and MW-3 decreased by 0.78 feet and 0.01 feet,
respectively. With the exception of second quarter 2004 (northwest), previous site data has indicated that
the groundwater flow direction at the site varies from southeast to southwest. The groundwater gradient
on October 7, 2004 was toward the south-southeast at a magnitude of 0.02 feet/feet.

MTBE continues to be detected in all site wells, current concentrations range from 35 ug/l to 6,300 ug/l.
The MTBE concentrations in Wells MW-1 and MW-3 decreased from 1,000 ug/1 to 530 ug/l, and from
3,000 ug/l to 860 ug/i, respectively. MTBE concentrations in Wells MW-2 and MW-4 have increased
since last quarter. The concentration of MTBE in Well MW-2 increased from 1,000 ug/l to 6,300 ug/l. A
concentration of 6,300 ug/l is a historic high for Well MW-2, but is still below the MTBE historic high
(15,000 ug/l) for the site. The TBA concentration in Well MW-2 has also increased to a historic high
(6,500 ug/1) for this well. TBA concentrations in Wells MW-1 (390 ug/l) and MW-3 (320 ug/l) continue to
decrease. TBA has never been detected in Well MW-4. TPH-G and BTEX compounds remain below the
laboratory detection limits in all site wells.

In the first quarter 2005 Blaine will gauge and sample site wells and tabulate the data. In order to address
this increase in groundwater oxygenate concentrations, Delta plans to initiate further batch extraction
activities on Well MW-2 during January 2005. Delta will prepare a first quarter 2005 monitoring,
sampling, and remediation status report for submittal to the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency.
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REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional
standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract
between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that
contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client
and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized
reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express ot
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this report.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consulias

Debbie Amold
Project Manager
RG 7745

Alttachments: Table 1 — Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data
Figure 1 - Site Location and Well Survey Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 3 — Benzene and MTBE Concentrations Map

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, November 10, 2004

ces Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, Carson
Betty Graham, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

5167-508-1.2004/4Q04 QMR



TABLE 1

Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data
Shell-Branded Service Station, Incident #37464711
6750 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton, Califomia

CEE-E750 Sania Rita\Q03 QMRWMase Remova| Data - 3Q04

Page 1af 2

PHG Benzane MIBE

Cumuiative TPH-g Benrsne MTBE
Volume  \olume TPHg TPH-g Rarmonisi Banzans Barzane Ramoved MTBE MTBE Removed

Dratie Wall Pumped  Pumped Sample | Concentration  Resmowed ToDeie | Concentraion Removed ToDale | Concenfration Removed  To Dete
Purgad 18] igal) {igaf] Dats {ppt) {pounds) {pounds) ipob) {pounds) __ [pounda) {ppt) {pounds)  [pounds)
07/20/04 MW-1 & 5 07/30/04 <1,000 0.00002 0.00002 <10 0.00000 0.00000 1,400 0.00006 0.00006
08/02/04 MW-1 120 125 08/02/04 <500 0.00025 0.00027 <§.0 0.00000 0.00000 840 0.00084 0.00050
08/05/04 Mw-1 50 175 0B/05/04 <500 0.00010 0.00038 <6.0 0.00000 0.00000 T70 0.00032 0.00122
0811104 MW-1 105 280 08/11/04 <500 0.00022 0.00059 <5.0 0.00000 0.00001 770 0.00067 0.00190
05/16/03  MW-2ZMW-3 67 347 05/08/02 6,125 0.00342 0.00402 <75 0.00002 0.00003 9,500 0.00531 0.00721
D5/31/03  MW-2/MW-3 38 385 05/08/03 B,125 0.00194 0.00586 <75 0.00001 0.00004 8,500 0.00301 0.01022
06/13/03  MW-2IMW-3 58 443 05/08/03 8,125 0 00298 0.00893 <75 0,00002  0.00008 9,500 0.00460 0.01482
06/26/03 MW-2MW-3 45 481 (35/09/03 8,125 000245 0.01138 <75 0.00002 0.00007 8,500 0.00361 0.01862
06/30/03 MW-2 20 511 05/08/03 <2,500 0.00021 0.01159 <25 0,00000  0.00007 4,000 0.00087 0.01829
07/31/03 MW-2 80 571 07/08/03 «2,000 0.00050 0.01209 <20 0.00001 £.00008 2,800 0.00140 0.02069
08/29/03 Mw-2 25 586 07/08/03 <2,000 0.00021 G.01230 <20 0.00000 £.00008 2,800 0.00058 0.02128
08/22/03 MW-2 25 521 07/08/03 <2,000 0.00021 0.01251 <20 0.00000 000008 2,800 0.00058 0.02186
10/28/03 MW-2 45 B66 10/03/03 «2,000 0.00028 0.01288 <20 0.00000 0.00008 3,600 0.0013% 0.02321
11/24/03 MW-2 21 687 10/03/03 <2,000 0.00018 0.01306 <20 0.00000 0.00009 3,600 0.00083 0.02384
12/28/03 Mw-2 43 730 10/03/03 <2,000 0.00038 0.01341 <20 0.00000 0.00009 3,600 0.00129 0.02513
07/20/04 MWY-2 25 755 07/20/04 «2,500 0.0002¢ 0.01368 <25 0.00000 0.00009 3,500 0.00073 0.02588
07123104 MwW.2 L1t 1,330 07/23/04 <2,500 0.00800 0.01967 <25 0.00006 0.00015 3,300 0.01583 0.04170
07/27104 MW-2 700 2,030 07/27/04 <2,500 0.00730 0.026897 «25 0.00007 0.00023 2,800 0.01635 0.058056
07730/04 Mw-2 825 2,655 07/30/04 <2,000 0.00622 0.03219 <20 0.00005 0.00028 2,000 0.01043 0.06848
08/30/03 MW-3 g5 2,750 05/08/03 11,000 0.00872 0.04091 <100 0.00004 0.00032 15,000 0.01189 0.08037
07/31/03 MW-3 180 2,930 07/08/03 <10,000 0.00757 0.04842 <100 0.00008 0.00039 9,600 0.01427 0.09464
08/29/03 MW-3 180 3,110 O7/08/03 <10,000 0.00751 0.05593 <100 0.00008  0.00047 9,500 0.01427 0.10881
06/22/03 MW-3 126 3,238 Q7/08/03 <10,000 0.00526 0.06119 <100 0.00005 0.00052 8,500 0.00984% 0.11890
10/28/03 MW-2 123 3,359 10/03/03 <10,000 0.00511 0.06630 <100 0.00005 0.00057 B,800 000900 0.12789
11/24/03 MW-3 153 3,612 10/03/03 <10,000 0.00638 0.07268 =100 0.60008 0.00064 8,800 0.01123 0.13913
12/29/03 MWAN-3 107 3,619 10/03/03 <10.000 0.00448 0.07714 <100 0.00004 0.00068 8,800 0.00786 0.14609
09/02/04 MW-3 30 3,849 08/02/04 <1,300 0.00016 007731 <1,300 0.00016 0.00084 2,000 0.00050 0.1474%
08103704 MW-3 220 3,869 09/03/04 <1,300 0.00119 0.07860 <1,300 0.00118 0.00204 2,600 0.00477 0.15226
09/07/04 MW-3 2,060 5919 0807/04 <1,000 0.00855 0.08705 <1,000 D.00855 0.01058 2,600 0.04448 0.19674
09/10/04 MW-3 200 6,119 08/10/04 <1,000 0.00083 0.08788 <1,000 0.00083 0.01143 3,600 0.00601 0.20274

Total Gallons Extracted: 8,118 |Total Pounds Removed: 0.088 |Totel Pounds Removad: 0.0114 |Total Pounds Removed: 0.203

Totsl Gallons Extracted Thia Ramng Perlod: 4,705 Total Galions Removed: 0.014 Enhl Gallons Removad: 0.00157 |Tota! Gallons Remuved: 0.033




TABLE 1
Groundwater Extraction - Mags Removal Data
Shall-Brandad Servica Station, Incident #874847 11
B750 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton, California

— ——
IPH-G Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPH-g Benzene MTEE
Volume  Volume TPH-g TPH-g Ramoved Benzene Benzene  Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Wedl Pumped  Pumped Sample | Concentration  Removed ToDate | Concentraton Remaved ToDate | Concentration  Removed To Date
Purped o () (gan Eate ppbl (peaanas) {pounds) {ppo) (pounds) (paunds) (pot) [poanoa) Ipaunds)

Abbraviations and Notes;

TEH-G = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Mestfyt te-butyl sthar

pob = Parts per bilian, equivalent to aucrograms per Iter {ug)
gal = Galion

\a=s removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (mgiL) x (/10"mp) x (poundi463 Bg) x (3 785 Liga)
Viliume removal deta based on the formule: density {in gma/cc) x 8 338 (ccxibalgmsxgals)
TPH-0 benzene analyzed by EPA Method 8015/8020

Concenirations based on most mcari groundwaler monforing results
i concaniration is lass than tha labarmiery defecscn limi. one half of the detection limit concanradion 1s wsed in the mass removal calculation
Fior combsned well numbars, the sverage cancanimfion was used assuming 1/2 The detectn lemit for samples lass than the detection limit.

CA5-8750 Santa AiawWC03 QMRMass Remova Data - 3Q04 Page 2 of 2
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES ne.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

November 10, 2004

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on October 7, 2004

Groundwater Monitoring Report 041007-WC-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume {if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. ficld personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTC LOS ANGELES EAN DIEGO
1480 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 981131108 (A0S 3730058 FAX (408) 5737771 LC, 744484 www Bisinatecn.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Qur activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cC: Garrett Haertel
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

’ MTBE - Depthto | GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E | X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE |TAME| TBA = TOC | Water | Elevation
ugl) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) i (ugh) | (ug/) | (ugh) | (ug/) | (ugh) | (ugl) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL)
MWwW-1 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375 NA
MW-1 12122/2002 <50 81 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 62 <20 <20 <2.0 <50 NA 31.93 NA
MW-1 03/28/2003 <50 70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 130 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 43 343.48 31.59 311.89
MW-1 05/09/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <25 <2.5 <5.0 280 <10 <10 <10 200 343.48 31.10 312.38
MwW-1 | 06/30/2003 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA [ 34348 | 3165 | 31183
MW-1 07/08/2003 <250 NA <25 <25 <2.5 <5.0 160 <10 <10 <10 170 343.48 30.80 312.58
Mw-1 | 07/17/2003 | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA [ 34348 ] 3153 | 31198
MwW-1 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.95 313.53
MW-1 | 08/29/2003 |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA [ 34348 ] 2000 | 31349
MW-1 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 30.02 313.46
MW-1 10/03/2003 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 810 <20 <20 <20 540 34348 2989 313.59
MW-1 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.38 312.10
MW-1 1172412003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.71 313.77
MW-1 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29,72 313.76
MW-1 01/06/2004 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <25 <5.0 400 <10 <10 <10 280 343.48 29.18 314.32
MW-1 | 04/06/2004 | <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 3300 | NA | NA | NA | 3500 | 34348 | 3138 | 31210
MW-=-1 071302004 <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 1,000 NA NA NA 600 343.48 28.51 314.97
MW-1 10/67/2004 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 530 NA NA NA 390 343.48 28.55 314.93
MW-2 | 120422002 | NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | Na | Na | Na 3125 NA
MW-2 12/22/2002 <200 120 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 660 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 30.70 NA
MW-2 03/28/2003 <2 500 60 <25 <25 <25 <50 4,200 <100 <100 <100 | 2,500 | 34286 30.30 312.56
MW-2 | 05/09/2003 | <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 4,000 | <100 | <100 | <100 | 3,200 | 34286 | 29.83 | 313.03
MW-2 08/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.45 312.41
MW-2 | 07/08/2003 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 2800 | <80 | <80 | <80 | 2,900 | 342.86 | 2986 | 313.00
MWw-2 07/1712003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.33 312.53

Page 1



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

‘. MTBE | Depthto . GW
Well ID Date | TPPH | TEPH B T E = X 8260 - DIPE | ETBE TAME| TBA TOC  Water Elevation
(ugll) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (uglt) | (ug/l) ~ (ugh) | (ug) (uglt) | (ugl) | (ug/l) (ug/ll) (MSL) | () | (MSL)
MW-2 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA 342.86 29.33 313.53
MW-2 08/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 29.98 312.88
MW-2 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.1 312.65
MW-2 10/03/2003 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 3,600 <B0 <80 <80 | 3,000 | 342.86 30.43 312.43
MW-2 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 20.79 313.07
MW-2 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.00 312.86
MW-2 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.14 312.72
MW-2 (1/06/2004 <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 4,500 <200 <200 <200 | 1,900 | 342.86 30.05 312.81
MW-2 04/06/2004 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 4,600 NA NA NA 5,100 | 342.86 209.30 313.56
MW-2 07/30/2004 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 1,000 NA NA NA 950 342.88 28.80 314.06
MW.-2 10/07/2004 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 6,300 NA NA NA 6,500 | 342.86 28.02 314.84
MW-3 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.65 NA
MW-3 1212212002 | <2,000 72 <20 <20 <20 <20 8,000 <20 <20 <20 1,500 NA 31.10 NA
MW-3 03/28/2003 <5,000 89 <50 <50 <50 <100 10,000 <200 <200 <200 | 6,100 | 342.23 30.76 311.47
MW-3 05/09/2003 | 11,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 15,000 <400 | <400 | <400 | 9,300 | 342.23 30.04 312.19
MW-3 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 30.23 312.00
MW-3 07/08/2003 | <10,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 9,500 <400 | <400 | <400 | 2,500 | 342.23 30.11 31212
MW-3 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.80 312.43
Mw-3 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.94 312.29
MW-3 08/20/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 30.05 312.18
MW-3 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342,23 20.95 312.28
MwW-3 10/03/2003 | <1 0,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 8,800 <400 <400 <400 | 6,600 | 34223 29.97 312.2¢
MW-3 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.97 312.26
MW-3 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.94 312.29
MW-3 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.23 29.43 312.80
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

: : MTBE ‘ Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPFH - TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC & Water | Elevation

{ug/ll) & {uglL) (ugl L) . (uglL) (ug!L) (ug!L) (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ug/L)  {ug/L) | (ugfl) ! (MSL) i ({ft) (MSL)
MW-3 01/06/2004 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 9,800 <200 | <200 | <200 | 3,800 | 342.23 29.25 312.98
MW-3 04/06/2004 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 4,200 NA NA NA 2,100 | 342.23 28.82 313.41
MW-3 07/3072004 | <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 3,000 NA NA NA 1,200 | 342.23 28.73 313.50
Mw-3 10/07/2004 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 860 NA NA NA 320 342.23 28.72 313.51

MW-4 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32.92 NA

Mw-4 12/22/2002 <50 <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 93 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 32.20 NA
MW-4 03/28/2003 <50 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.4 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 343.44 32.07 311.37
Mw-4 05/09/2003 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 75 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 343.44 31.38 312.08
MW-4 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.42 312.02
MW-4 07/08/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 18 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 34344 31.42 312.02
MW-4 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 34344 31.20 312.24
MW-4 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.05 312.39
MW-4 08/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.20 312.24
MW-4 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.15 312.29
MW-4 10/03/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 23 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 343.44 31.10 312.34
MW-4 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.14 312.30
Mw-4 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 30.92 312.52
MWw-4 12/26/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 30.82 312.62
Mw-4 01/06/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 343.44 30.24 313.20
MW-4 04/06/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <1.0 i6 NA NA NA <5.0 | 34344 30.10 313.34
MWw-4 07/30/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 25 NA NA NA <5.0 343.44 20.75 313.69
MW-4 10/07/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 35 NA NA NA <5.0 343.44 29.79 313.85
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

‘ | ‘ MTBE - Depthto | GW
Well ID Date | TPPH TEPH B T E X i 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA TOC Water | Elevation
C {ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ugfL) {ug/L) i {ugrl) | (ug/L) | {ugfl) | (ugiL) | (ug/l) ' (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
TEPH = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzens, xylenes by EPA Method 8§2608.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether .

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or Tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:
Site surveyed November 22, 2002 by Mid Coast Engineers.
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STL Submission#: 2004-10-0312

TRFNT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. October 22, 2004
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 041007-WC2
Project: 97464711
Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 10/08/2004 13:30
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
11/22/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco 1220 Cluarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Sevemn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




S TI Submission: 2004.10-0312

T-R EN.T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
"8an Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041007-WC2 Received: 10/08/2004 13:30
897464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Samples Reported

SampleName-© - oo o0 | Diate Sampled Lab #

MW-1 10/07/2004 15:54 Water 1

Mw-2 10/07/2004 15:45 Water 2

MW-3 10/07/2004 16:06 Water 3

MwW-4 10/07/2004 15:34 Water 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/21/2004 18:37
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A parl of Severn Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 10



SEVERN STI
[ TRENT ]

Submission: 2004-10-0312

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.. Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0556 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041007-WC2
97484711

Received: 10/08/2004 13:30

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Sampled 10/0?[2004 15:54

Matrix: Water

. ._Analysm Flag o (See Legend and Note Sectton )

. :82608B B
S2004-10-0312-1 7
" “Extracted:  10/21/2004 11:01 -

" QC Batch#: 2004/10/21-1A.65

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 250 ug/L 5.00]10/21/2004 11:01
Benzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00110/21/2004 11:01
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L £.00|10/21/2004 11:01
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00]|10/21/2004 11:01
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00|10/21/2004 11:01
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 390 25 ug/L 5.00 | 10/21/2004 11:01
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 530 2.5 ug/L 5.00]10/21/2004 11:01
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.8 76-130  |% 5.00 | 10/21/2004 11:01
Toluene-d8 90.9 78-115  |% 5.00 | 10/21/2004 11:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

10/21/2004 18:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevarn Tront Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 2 of 10



STI
TRENT. 4

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Submission: 2004-10-0312

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 041007-WC2

Received: 10/08/2004 13:30

97464711
Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(sy: 50308

~-Sample [D: MW-2 312-

- Sampléd:*  10/07/2004 15:45 ' Extracted:" 10/21/2004 11:25 -

- Matrix: . Water S SR ~-QC-Batch#:  2004/10/21-1A.65 . .

‘AnalysisFlag: o ( See Legend and Note Section ) o o

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
(Gasoline [Shell] ND 2500 ug/L 50.00 | 10/21/2004 11:25
Benzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 [ 10/21/2004 11:25
Toluene . ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 10/21/2004 11:25
Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 [ 10/21/2004 11:25
Total xylenes ND 50 ug/L 50.00 1 10/21/2004 11:25
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 6500 250 ug/L 50.00 [ 10/21/2004 11:25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 6300 25 ug/L 50.00 [ 10/21/2004 11:25

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1014 76-130 % 50.00 | 10/21/2004 11:25
Toluene-dg 93.4 78115  |% 50.00 | 10/21/2004 11:25

A part of Severn Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/21/2004 18:37

Page 3 of 10




SEVERN STL Submission: 2004-10-0312

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

' Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Altn_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041007-WC2 Received: 10/08/2004 13:30
97464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

' E;:Sample ID: MW

o ;:Matri_x: Lo Water-

Prep(s) 50308

" Sampled:" 10/07/2004 16:06

Kﬁéh?éié Flag: o ( See Le’Qénd_:and Note Section }

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 10/20/2004 22:06
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 10/20/2004 22:06
Toluene ND 10 ug/l 20.00 { 10/20/2004 22:06
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 10/20/2004 22:06
Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 10/20/2004 22:06
tert-Buty| alcohol (TBA) 320 100 ug/L. 20.00 | 10/20/2004 22:06
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 860 10 ug/L 20.00 | 10/20/2004 22:06
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.8 76-130 {% 20.00 | 10/20/2004 22:06
Toluene-d8 90.9 78-115 % 20.00 | 10/20/2004 22:06
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/21/2004 18:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A partof Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.cam * CA DHS ELAPE 2496 Page 4 of 10



SEVERN !i'l'l
TRENT

Submission: 2004-10-0312

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041007-WC2

Received: 10/08/2004 13:30

A part of Severn Trent Plc

97464711
Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
_Prep(s) : Test(s) 82608 \
ample ID: Mw-4 - LabiD:'  2004-10-0312-4
Sampled: . 10/07/2004 15: 34 _ Ext_ra_c_ted._ 10/20/2004 22:30
‘Matrix:  Water : QC Batch#: 2004/10/20-2C.65
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/20/2004 22:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/20/2004 22:30
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/20/2004 22:30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.60 | 10/20/2004 22:30
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/20/2004 22:30
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/20/2004 22:30
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 35 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/20/2004 22:30
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.5 76-130 % 1.00 | 10/20/2004 22:30
Toluene-d8 92.8 78-115 % 1.00 | 1072072004 22:30
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/21/2604 18:37
STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945686
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 10



SEVERN S' I ‘I Submission: 2004-10-0312°
"TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Fhone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 041007-WC2 Received: 10/08/2004 13:30
97464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

ST Test(s): 82608
' QC Batch #:2004/10/20-2C.65
. Date Extracted: 10/20/2004 19:17

. Method Blank: . Water
.. MB:2004/10/20:2C.65:017 B

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 10/20/2004 19:17
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 10/20/2004 19:17
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/20/2004 19:17
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/20/2004 19:17
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/20/2004 19:17
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/20/2004 19:17
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/20/2004 19:17
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.4 76-130 Y% 10/20/2004 19:17
Toluene-d8 1926 78-115 % 10/20/2004 19:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 107212004 18:37

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Flo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 10



TRENT

Submission: 2004-10-0312

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8§260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 041007-WC2
97464711

Received: 10/08/2004 13:30

Site:

6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s): 50308

Batch QC Report

SN Test(s)'::B_ZISﬁB'
© QC Batch # 2004/10/21

~ Method Blank S Water . , , AA65
- MB:2004/10/21-1A.65-043 . e . Date Extracted: 10/21/2004 07:43
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 10/21/2004 07:43
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L. 10/24/2004 Q7:43
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/21/2004 Q7:43
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/21/2004 67:43
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/21/2004 (7:43
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/21/2004 07:43
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 10/21/2004 07:43
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 101.2 768-130 % 10/21/2004 07:43
Toluene-dg 91.8 78-115 % 10/21/2004 07:43
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/21/2004 18:37
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 10



SEVER N S' l 'l Submission: 2004-10-0312

"TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0655 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041007-WC2 Received: 10/08/2004 13:30
97464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(é'j:'édédé" o Test(s) 82608

QC Batch # 200411 0!20-20 65

Laboratory Control: Splke .
LCS . . 2004/10/20-2C.65-031. . . - -Extracted: 10/20/2004. . Analyzed: 10/20/2004.18: 31'_,‘.
LCSD_- -_._.._~2004f10{20-20.65-053 .. TR0 Extracted: 10/20/2004 ¢ ... Analyzed: 10/20/2004 18:53 .
Compound Conc. ugiL Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 23.2 23.2 25 928 92.8 0.0 | 65165} 20
Benzene 21.1 21.2 25 84.4 84.8 0.569-129] 20
Toluene 23.1 224 25 92.4 89.6 341 70-130} 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethans-d4 444 450 500 88.8 90.0 76-130
Toluene-d8 467 456 500 93.4 91.2 78-115

10/21/2004 18:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page B of 10




S TI Submission: 2004-10-0312

[ T RENT-|
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041007-WC2 Received: 10/08/2004 13:30
97464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Batch QC Report
 Prop(s): 50303 o

: _ Test(s): 82608

' Laboratory Control Spike _ : QC Batch # 2004!1 0/21-1A.65 -
LC_S' 2004]101’21 1A.65-057 - o Extracted 10!21/2004 Analyzed 10:’21/2004 06:57

LCSD.. .. 2004/10/21-1A.65-020° " *~ "~ Extracted: 10/21/2004 .. Analyzed: 10/21/2004 07:20

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |[RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD _ LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD] LCS LCSD

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)} 23.1 253 25 924 [101.2 |9.1|65165| 20
Benzene 23.9 21.8 25 95.6 87.2 9.2 |68-129| 20
Toluene 258.8 234 25 103.2 | 936 98170130 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 428 458 500 856 91.6 76-130
Toluene-d8 502 454 500 100.4 |90.8 78-115

10/21/2004 18:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 ,
A part of Savarn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 4584 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 10




SEVERN

savana O 1 L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0556 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 041007-WC2 Received: 10/08/2004 13:30
97464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Submission: 2004-10-0312

L ' Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag

o}
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savarn Trent Plg Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/21/2004 18:37

Page 10 of 10
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST page | of 1
Sient Ohe | \ Date {0 / 7 /o4
3ite Address 6750 Sa.«.\a. 2 Lq. ] pl r o.ggw“o.r\
l Job Number Q& Lo OT7 ~DC L Technician (,\_'): \,[
Wil Inspected - | | Water Bailed|  Welloo Cther Action Well Not
nCornane | || From | componsns| o G| heck A AR | e | | S
We” |D Action Required Wellbox Cleaned . balow) helow)
MW~ ) < ]
MR~ 2 e
M~ 3 X
Muf- 4 < |
NOTES:
Sl JOSE SACRAMEHTD LOE AMGELES SAl [NEGD wven lainelech eam

BLAIME TECH SERVICES. NG




o 4 .
= o ) -

Project # CHIO O7 ~wse L

Date I@/7 /t”b{

WELL GAUGING DATA

Client _ S b’

ste 6150 Soneka ke Q) ; ﬂﬁagmﬁﬂ
well | Depth to Thiccl.cfmSS hfg?:;;?; Survey
et | o | S s | L] o || vetom | orgp, |Vt 97
M | 2 24654, 7¢€ Y75
M- | 2 2% .02 |41 5% tlae
Ma-3 | 2 2%.77 \HH 06 28 09
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 0% 007 ~wel

{E A= AN Ko AN

Vo

Sampler:

Site: (£ 750 S:LnLﬂ Q:L {B{ /

Date:

wellLD.: ™M ~)

Well Diameter: (2 3 4 06 8

Total Well Depth (T Dj: C{ [ . 7‘:5

Depth to Water (DTW): i‘% S5

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (T Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
. = g2 -
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Helg?h 67 Water Column x 020)+DTW]: 1. 20
Purge Method: Nagailer Waterra Sampling Method: * Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicaied Tubing
Other:
" 0.04 4 0.65
L. \ (Gals.) X 3 = é=\3 Gals. \ > 018 & 47
] Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calenlated Volume } 03 Other rudius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp 'F) | pH (mS or 3) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Olbservations
7 ~ N ‘
H50 [6%2 7.5 2492 DI | 1.5
fi o - n g
e s B A7) 125624 |(vieen | B

2565

vloce | 7 YO RTY

Yes @

Did well dewater?

Gallons actually evacuated: 7

Sampling Date: 10 /7 /0("/ Sampling Time: 165 "—1 Depth to Water: 6] ' C)é;

Sample LD,: ANALD ~ \

Laboratory: @"I} Other

Analyzed for: CTPLG BTEX MTBE JTPHD

Other: T6 ?S\’ -

EB LD. (if applicW i Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: TEL Past-purge: .
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558 -



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

e ' i‘ 2

' . ~ A »

BIS# 0l {@e7 = Ll Site: 6750 Seoda ol &, Toecanton

Sampler: VC Date:\& /7 / o

Well 1D.:  NAyo- Well Diameter: (3 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): ¢4 [. %% |Depth to Water (DTW): 25 .07

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: FUL Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

X T2 ‘

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: .0, 74

Purge Method: GBailer Waterra Sampling Method: >Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other 7 Dedicated Tubing

Other:

Well Digmeter _ Muliiplicr —_ Well Dinmeter._MULinkeL

L ‘ Q_T___(Ga[s.) X 3 = é‘ 1 Gals. > 16 - ¥

1 Case Volume Specified Valumes  Calculated Volume ¥ 037 Other dius’ +0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp ("F} | pH {8 or (i5) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

[MoS 60 [70[267% | 955 | 45

23X |e7e [ LOo7ey | Yioed | S VN

5% (g7 20 956> 7o | > grw=3s.09

Did well dewater? ~ Yes ﬁ:}_}) Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: wf/ 7 /E‘j [ Sampling Time: JSL) 43" Depth to Water: 25, | D\

Sample 1.D.: ]\f\[,,)-*?\_ Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: @ BTEX @ TPH-D Other; 7’674\

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable): -

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: E Post-purge:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B00D) 545-7558

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

. . D
BTS#: QLI (O OT -t A Site: é 7 50O g,w&& -QJL‘ QD [ea:-,cm‘{w
Sampler: [T Date: {© f 7/ Gy
Well LD.: ’\/\ (O~ Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): L{ b’[ NG, é Depth to Water (DTW): '2.45‘ 7 :7\
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y8l HACH
& B
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Heigﬁtgof Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2}, 7
Purge Method: “¢Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ¢Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Paositive Air Displacement

Electric Submersible Other__

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

Dedicated Tubing

Other:
?_ muigmmm__gm[ﬂﬁ . 4" 0.65
: !-_'2 5 3 = 7; als ey 0.1 & 1.47
1 Case Vulun;a{Ga] ) X‘ Specified Voluimes Calculg Volu?n; - ¥ 8.37 Other radiug’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Qbservations
51 oo [7.0! 2ee= Iviewd |25 oo
1515 D% |70 qeos | Neee | S ‘
150D 705 || &a272] 1Dees |79 NI
> . !
Did well dewater?  Yes ﬁi ) Gallons actually evacuated:  7.&

Sampling Date: (O / 7 /c.p( \S/amphng Time: |(5 Cﬂé

Depth to Water: ?\%t %7

Sample 1.D.: Mw —3

Other

Laboratory: @

Analyzed fow M_'lp'%’ TPH-D

Other: { @ /Af’

EBLD. (if aW time Duplicate 1.D. (i applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: R Post-purge: » el
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVv Post-purge: ),r""f‘ mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951_,1% (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: CHI® O Z7-WC X

"\

Sampler: { y( .-

5126760 el Robe 80 lerecne

Well 1D.: Myo-¢f

Date: (9 / 7/ &
Well Disneter: @ 3 4

6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): &L o077

Depth to Free Product:

Depth to Water (DTW): Q\q . 75t
o
Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

Grade

D.O. Meter (if reqg'd):

Y51

HACH

zah -
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Hoizi8 of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: A &7

Turge Method: &Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ailer
Disposable Bailer Perisialiic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Tleciric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
" ] ™ 0.04 4" 0.65
:2 e D (Gals)X 3 = é CI Gals. ¥ 0.16 ¢ 147
1 Case Volyme Specificd Volumes  Caleulated Volume 3 b.37 Qther radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or@®) (NTUs) Gals. Removed |  Observations
(o). 1750 |10 | 2006 | ?2ioeo ) %m:{\;ﬁl\ / Brewn
IHoqlen. 720 294> Nees | & |
[H13 6B 1 2.0]255% [Dlooes | 7 o= 3849

Did well dewater? Yes

&9

Gallons actually evacuated:

=

Laboratory:

Other

&

Sampling Date: [O/ 7/@&1 Eampling Time; 1 CSBL{ Depth-to Water: iet ‘ %-7
‘ P X ——— -
Sample LD.: W) -L{ 7

Analyzed for: m, TPH-D

Other: TBA—

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

~|Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 5, Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Roljers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



